days after being notified by the proper officer in writing, shall pay or forfeit the sum of one hundred dollars (\$100), with cost of prosecution of the same, to be enforced by civil action before any competent tribunal, or imprisoned until such fine and cost are paid, not exceeding ninety (90) days; the money arising from such fines to be paid to the use of common schools of the district where such offense shall be committed.

That this act shall take effect and be in force SEC. 6. from and after the first (1st) day of July, A. D. one thou-

sand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883).

Approved March 2, 1883.

CHAPTER 134.

AN ACT FOR THE RELIEF OF JOHN REES AND TO AP-PROPRIATE MONEY TO INDEMNIFY HIM FOR PROP-ERTY FURNISHED CAPTAIN WELLMAN, COMPANY "K." NINTH (9TH) MINNESOTA VOLUNTEERS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of three hundred and eight dollars (\$308.00) be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated to indemnify John Rees for a dwelling house and quantities of black walnut and soft maple lumber, &c, contained therein, taken by Company "K," Ninth (9th) Minnesota Volunteers, under orders of Captain Wellman, and devoted to military purposes; said property having been taken without claimant's knowledge and consent, and while he was away from home in the service of the United States.

This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1883.